
8 OCTOBER 

Tariff Item 

20.02.35 
20.02.39 
20.02.41 

20.02.42 
20.02.43 
20.02.44 
20.02.45 
20.02.46 
20.02.49 

20.03.00 

20.06.01 
20.06.02 
20.06.03 
20.06.04 
20.06.05 
20.06.06 
20.06.07 
20.06.08 
20.06.11 
20.06.12 
20.06.13 
20.06.14 

20.06.15 
20.06.21 
20.06.29 

21.06.01 

21.07.05 

21.07.11 

22.01.00 
22.02.00 

22.10.00 
25.05.00 

Ex 25.14.00 

25.15.00 

25.16.00 

25.17.00 

25.18.00 

25.19.00 

25.22.00 

Ex 25.23.09 

28.01.10 

28.02.01 
28.02.09 

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Description 

Vegetables prepared, etc.-continued 
Other vegetables-continued 

Preserved in airtight containers-continued 
Tomato Juice, etc.-continued 

Sweetened: 
In bulk 

Other 
Other 

Other kinds: 
Gherkins in liquid 
Pickles in containers exceeding 1 gallon 
Potatoes 
Tomatoes, pulped 
Tomato juice, tomato puree, and tomato concentrate 
Other 

Fruit preserved by freezing, containing added sugar 
Fruit otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not containing 

added sugar or spirit: 
Stems and other parts of plants, except fruit, preserved in syrup 
Almonds, ground-nuts and other nuts, roasted 
Cashews 
*Apricots 
*Bananas 
*Fruit salad 
*Guavas .. 
*Oranges, tangerines, mandarins 
*Peaches .. 
*Pears 
*Pineapples 
*Prunes .. 

*Raspberries 
*Pawpaws 
*Other kinds (specify kind) .. 

Natural yeasts (active or inactive); prepared baking powders: 
Natural yeasts 

Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included: 
Rennet, flavoured, coloured or simply prepared 

Suet preparations containing more than 50 % by weight of suet 

Waters, including spa waters or aerated waters; ice and snow 
Lemonade, flavoured spa waters and flavoured aerated waters, and 

other non-alcoholic beverages, not including fruit and vegetable 
juices falling within heading No. 20.07 

Vinegar and substitutes for vinegar 
Natural sands of all kinds, whether or not coloured, other than metal

bearing sands falling within heading No. 26.01 
Slate, including slate not further worked than roughly split, roughly 

squared or squared by sawing (excluding slate powder) .. 
Marble, travertine, ecaussine and other calcareous monumental and 

building stone of an apparent specific gravity of2.5 or more and ala
baster, including such stone not further worked than roughly split, 
roughly squared or squared by sawing 

Granite, porphyry, basalt, sandstone and other monumental and 
building stone, including such stone not further worked than 
roughly split, roughly squared or squared by sawing 

Pebbles and crushed or broken stone (whether or not heat-treated), 
gravel, macadam and tarred macadam, of a kind commonly used 
for concrete aggregates, for road metalling or for railway or other 
ballast; flint and shingle, whether or not heat-treated; granules 
and chippings (whether or not heat-treated) and powder of stones 
falling within heading No. 25.15 or 25.16 

Dolomite, whether or not calcined, including dolomite not further 
worked than roughly split, roughly squared or squared by sawing; 
agglomerated dolomite (including tarred dolomite) 

Natural magnesium carbonate (magnesite), whether or not calcined, 
other than magnesium oxide 

Quicklime, slaked lime and hydraulic lime, other than calcium oxide 
and hydroxide 

Portland cement, ciment fondu, slag cement, super-sulphate cement 
and similar hydraulic cements, whether or not coloured or in the 
form of clinker: 

Portland cement .. . . . . . . per ton 
Halogens (fluorine, chlorine, bromine and iodine): 

Chlorine .. 
Sulphur, sublimed or precipitated; colloidal sulphur: 

Sulphur, sublimed or precipitated 
Colloidal sulphur 

B.P. 

22-!-% 
32-!-% 
25% 

AUL 20% 

25% 
25% 
25% 
25% 
25% 
25% 

AUL 20% 
32-!-% 

32-!-% 
32-!-% 
10% 
32t% 
10% 
32-!-% 
10% 
10% 
32-!-% 
32-!-% 
10% 
6% 

AUL Free 
32-!-% 
10% 
27-!-% 

12-!-% 

22t% 
AUL 9% 

32-!-% 
AUL 19!% 

17-!-% 

171-% 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

$1.33 

Free 

Free 
12t% 

Existing Rates of Duty 
M.F.N. 

37t% 
47t% 

50% 

50% 

30% 
50% 
30% 
50% 
30% 
30% 
50% 
50% 
30% 
6% 

50% 
30% 
50% 

50% 

35% 

2:101 

General 

45% 
55% 
45% 

45% 
45% 
45% 
45% 
45% 
45% 

55% 

55% 
55% 
50% 
55% 
50% 
55% 
50% 
50% 
55% 
55% 
50% 
50% 

55% 
50% 
55% 

40% 

60% 

55% 

22t% 

40% 
10% 

Free 

10% 

Free 

10% 

Free 

10% 

Free 

Free 

$3.66 

Free 

Free 
12t% 

*Fruit preserved injuice or syrup containing more than 40 % of proof spirit shall be charged $4.00 per gallon on such juice or syrup, !in addition 
to the appropriate duty on the total value of the goods. 


