THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Item		Desc	ription				в.Р.	Existing Rates of Duty M.F.N.	General
	Vegetables prepared, etc.—continued Other vegetables—continued Preserved in airtight containers—continued Tomato juice, etc.—continued								
20 02 25	Sweetened In bulk						2210/	2710/	150/
20.02.35 20.02.39	Other	••	• •	• •	••	••	321%	37½% 47½%	45 % 55 %
20.02.41	Other			• •			$\begin{array}{c} 22\frac{1}{2}\%\\ 32\frac{1}{2}\%\\ 25\%\\ \text{AUL 20}\% \end{array}$	••	45%
	Other kinds:						AUL 20%		
20.02.42	Gherkins in liqu	uid					25%	••	45%
20.02.43	Pickles in conta				• •	• •	25 % 25 % 25 %	••	45%
20.02.44 20.02.45	Potatoes Tomatoes, pulp	ed	• •	• •	• •	• •	25%	••	45%
20.02.46	Tomato juice, to	omato puree, a	nd tomato	concentra	ate		25 % 25 % 25 % 25 %		45 % 45 % 45 % 45 % 45 % 45 %
20.02.49	Other	••	• •	••	• •	• •	AUL 20%	• •	45%
20.03.00	Fruit preserved by fr						$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	50%	55%
	Fruit otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or spirit:								
20.06.01	Stems and other p		except frui	t, preserve	d in syrup		$\frac{32\frac{1}{2}\%}{32\frac{1}{2}\%}$	50%	55%
20.06.02	Almonds, ground	-nuts and other	r nuts, roa	sted		• •	$32\frac{7}{2}\%$		55% 55% 50%
20.06.03 20.06.04	Cashews *Apricots	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• •	• •	• •	• •	$\frac{32\frac{1}{2}\%}{10\%}$ $32\frac{1}{2}\%$	30 % 50 % 30 %	50 % 55 % 50 %
20.06.05	*Bananas			• • •	••	• •	4007	30%	50%
20.06.06 20.06.07	*Fruit salad *Guavas		• •	• •	••	• •	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	50%	55 % 50 %
20.06.08	*Oranges, tangeri	nes, mandarins		• •	• •	• •	10% 32½% 10% 10%	30%	50%
20.06.11	*Peaches			••	• •	• •	10% $32\frac{1}{2}\%$ $32\frac{1}{2}\%$	50%	55%
20.06.12 20.06.13	*Peaches *Pears *Pineapples		• •	• •	• •	• •	32½ % 10 %	50% 30% 30% 50% 50% 50%	55 % 55 % 50 %
20.06.14	*Prunes		• • •	••	••		6%	6%	50%
20.06.15	*Raspberries						AUL Free $32\frac{1}{2}\%$	50%	55%
20.06.21	*Pawpaws		• • •	• • •	• • •	• •	10%	50 % 30 % 50 %	50 % 55 %
20.06.29	*Other kinds (spe Natural yeasts (activ	cify kind)	 		· ·	• •	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	50%	55%
21.06.01		eor machve);	prepared t	aking pow	ders:		$12\frac{1}{2}\%$	••	40%
	Food preparations r	not elsewhere s	pecified or	included:					
21.07.05	Rennet, flavoured	, coloured or s	impiy prep	pared	• •	• •	AUL 9%	50%	60%
21.07.11	Suet preparations	containing mo	re than 50	% by weig	ht of suet		$\begin{array}{c} 22\frac{1}{2}\% \\ \text{AUL } 9\% \\ 32\frac{1}{2}\% \\ \end{array}$	••	55%
22.01.00	Waters, including sp	a waters or aer	ated waters	s: ice and s	snow		AUL 19½% 17½%		22½%
	Lemonade, flavoure	ed spa waters	and flavor	ired aerate	ed waters,		1,2/0		270
	other non-alcoho juices falling withi	in heading No.	not includ 20.07	ling fruit	and vege	table	17½%	35%	40%
22.10.00	Vinegar and substitu	ites for vinegar					Free		10%
25.05.00	Natural sands of all bearing sands falli	kinds, whether	r or not co	loured, oth	ner than m	etal-	Free		Free
Ex 25.14.00	Slate, including slate	e not further v	vorked tha	in roughly	split, rou	ighly	rice	• •	
	squared or square	d by sawing (ex	cluding sla	ate powder)		Free	••	10%
25.15.00	Marble, travertine, building stone of a								
	baster, including	such stone not	further wo	orked than			-		
25 16 00	roughly squared of Granite, porphyry,	r squared by sa basalt sands	wing tone and	other mo	 numental	and	Free	• •	Free
25.10.00	building stone, i	including such	stone no	ot further	worked	than			
25,17.00	roughly split, roug Pebbles and crushe				 haat traa	tod)	Free	••	10%
23.17.00	gravel, macadam	n and tarred m	acadam, o	f a kind co	ommonly	used			
	for concrete aggreballast; flint and	regates, for roa	d metallin	g or for ra	ilway or o	other			
	and chippings (w								
	falling within he	ading No. 25.1	5 or 25,16	,			Free	• •	Free
25.18.00	Dolomite, whether worked than rou	or not calcing	ed, includi shlv sanare	ing dolom ed or squar	ite not iu red by say	rther ving:			
	agglomerated do	olomite (includi	ing tarred	dolomite)			Free	••	10%
25.19.00	Natural magnesium other than magn	n carbonate (m lesium oxide	agnesite),	whether o	r not calc	ined,	Free		Free
25.22.00	Quicklime, slaked l	lime and hydra	ulic lime,	other than	calcium o	oxide		••	
	and hydroxide Portland cement, c	riment fondu	lag comen	t curar a	ulphata ca	 mant	Free	••	Free
	and similar hy								
E 05 00 00	form of clinke	r:					01 22		e2 66
Ex 25.23.09	Portland cement Halogens (fluorine,		nine and i	odine):	per	r ton	\$1.33	••	\$3.66
28.01.10	Chlorine						Free	••	Free
28.02.01	Sulphur, sublimed Sulphur, sublime	or precipitated	l; colloidal ted	l sulphur:			Free	••	Free
28.02.09	Colloidal sulphu		•••	••	••	• • •	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$	•••	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$

^{*}Fruit preserved in juice or syrup containing more than 40% of proof spirit shall be charged \$4.00 per gallon on such juice or syrup, lin addition to the appropriate duty on the total value of the goods.